NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of South San Francisco, California, will hold a public hearing at a meeting on <u>October 15, 2020</u> at **7:00 P.M.** in the Municipal Services Building, 33 Arroyo Drive, South San Francisco, California, on items including the following applications, at which time and place, any and all persons interested may appear and be heard thereon.

Please note that this meeting is **by teleconference only**, and will be conducted pursuant to the provisions of the Governor's Executive Order N29-20 issued on March 19, 2020 allowing for deviation of teleconference rules required by the Brown Act and pursuant to the Order of the Health Officer of San Mateo County dated March 31, 2020.

Remote Public Comments:

Members of the public wishing to participate are encouraged to submit public comments in writing in advance of the meeting. The email and phone line below will be monitored during the meeting and public comments received will be read into the record. The City encourages the submission of comments by 6:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 15, 2020, to facilitate inclusion in the meeting record. A maximum of 3 minutes per individual comment will be read into the record. Comments that are not in compliance with the Planning Commission's rules of decorum may be summarized for the record rather than read verbatim.

Email: PCcomments@ssf.net

Electronic Comments received by email will be monitored during the meeting and read into the record. We ask that you limit your electronic comments so that they will comply with the 3 minute time limitation for public comment.

Planning Division Hotline: (650) 877-8535

Voice Messages will be monitored during the meeting and read into the record. Your voicemail should be limited so that it complies with the 3 minute time limitation for public comment.

Observing the Meeting:

This teleconference meeting may be observed via livestream at https://www.ssf.net/government/city-council-video-streaming-city-and-council-meetings/planning-commission

Additional information about this meeting may be found online at the following link: https://url.emailprotection.link/?bYR_OGfh67fYX7QR7FS1yWihJIPrQ6BYwNRIovBTXWHWuXVPzteEBqSoV50GZS2lNq70aASAOGvHkyZ-U7vSJemuxasg0E0-HfLj0h5F4oLJBbuD0KHwR4_CeLbAVubLm

Additional information concerning the above matter may be obtained from, and written comments should be addressed to, Planning Division, City Hall, 315 Maple Avenue.

Any interested party will have 15 calendar days from the date of an action or decision taken by the Planning Commission to appeal that action or decision to the City Council by filing a written appeal with the City Clerk as provided under Chapter 20.570 of the South San Francisco Municipal Code. In the event an appeal period ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or any other day the City is closed, the appeal period shall end at the close of business on the next consecutive business day.

If any interested party, other than the applicant, wishes to obtain a copy of a Notice of Action for any Planning Commission action or decision at a hearing, the interested party must file a written request of such notification with the Planning Division in advance of that Planning Commission hearing.

If you challenge in court the action taken by the Planning Commission regarding the items described

below, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission at, or prior to, the public hearing.

1. Genentech Inc/owner

Genentech Inc/applicant 1 DNA Way

P17-0057: MP17-0001; EIR17-0002; ZA17-004; DA20-0001

Consideration of the Genentech 2020 Master Plan Update; associated Draft and Final Environmental Impact Reports; associated Zoning Text Amendment to the Genentech Master Plan Zoning District (Chapter 20.260); and draft Development Agreement consistent with Title 20 of the South San Francisco Municipal Code

If you have any questions regarding this matter, contact the Planning Division, 315 Maple Avenue, (650) 877-8535.

/s/Sailesh Mehra

Sailesh Mehra Secretary to the Planning Commission City of South San Francisco

Dated: 9-28-20

Published once in the Examiner – South San Francisco (Sunday, October 4, 2020) 1/8 pg 3475699.1